	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG17737

	Date FOI request received: 12th December 2025

	Date FOI response: 19th January 2026

	REQUEST & RESPONSE:
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information: 

1.How many sexual safety incidents took place in trust premises since 1 Jan 2020 to date?

Total
 OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested for all of the years and this would require a manual review of each reported incident to determine. Please however find below the data we are able to provide:
2020 to 01/03/2022 120 incidents on premise and in the community – not limited to Trust premises only. 

01/04/2022 – 30/09/2025: 204 incidents on premise. 

 
2.Please provide a breakdown of the total provided in question 1 by calendar year* *If your trust records this information in tax year, please provide the following yearly totals instead: 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23, 2023/24, 2024/25, 2025/26 to date.

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested for all of the years and this would require a manual review of each reported incident to determine. Please however find below the data we are able to provide by financial year:
2020-2021

2021-2022

2022-2023

2023-2024

2024-2025

2026/26 – to date

70 (all incidents not limited to just Trust Premises)

50 (all incidents not limited to just Trust Premises)

52 (in Trust premises)

39 (in Trust premises)

69 (in Trust premises)

44 (in Trust premises)
 
3.Please provide a breakdown of the total provided in question 1 by type of sexual safety incident - e.g. a) rape, b) sexual assault etc

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested and this would require a manual review of each reported incident to determine. 

Please however find below the data we are able to provide by the categories we use to record such incidents: 
2022/23 

Sexually disruptive behaviour – (verbal abuse/ exposure) – 34, sexual assaults (physical contact) – 18 (not broken down further)

2023/24 – 

Sexually disruptive behaviour – (verbal abuse/ exposure) – 20 and sexual assaults – 21 (patient to staff – 13, patient to patient 8)

2024/25 – 

Sexually disruptive behaviour – (verbal abuse/ exposure) – 52 and sexual assaults – 65 (patient to staff – 38, patient to patient 25, staff to staff 1 and other to patient 1)

2025 to 30th Sept – 

Sexually disruptive behaviour – (verbal abuse/ exposure) – 30 and sexual assaults – 14 (patient to staff – 11, patient to patient 3,)

Sexual safety related incidents are recorded under the following categories: 

· Sexually disruptive behaviour

· Sexual abuse staff on patient 

· Sexual abuse patient on patient 

· Sexual abuse patient on staff 

· Sexual abuse staff on staff – note this may not be recorded on incident forms 

There have been no rapes on Trust premises reported. 

4.Please provide a breakdown of the total provided in question 1 by age of victim in the following categories: a) under 18, b) 18-64 and c) 65 and over**

a)Under 18
b) 18-64
c) 65+
 

 

 

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of each reported incident to determine.
5.Please provide a breakdown of the total provided in question 1 by status of the victim and perpetrator in the following categories:

1. Perpetrator was a staff member and victim was staff member

2. Perpetrator was a member of the public (or patient) and victim was a member of the public (or patient)

3. Perpetrator was a member of the public (or patient) and victim was a staff member

4. Perpetrator was a staff member and victim was a member of the public (or patient)

a)staff against staff

b)public/patient against public/patient  

c)public/patient against staff

d)staff against public/patient

 

 

 

 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see response to Q2 above.
6.Please provide a breakdown of the total number of rapes since 1 Jan 2020 (i.e. the answer to 3.a) by the age of the rape victim in the following categories: a) under 18, b) 18-64 and c) 65 plus**

a)Under 18
b) 18-64
c) 65+
 

 

 

OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable – no reported rapes on Trust premises.
7.  Does your trust have a dedicated policy to deal with sexual assault and harassment? If so please provide a copy of your trust’s written policy and if possible provide a date that the current policy was put in place. 

OUR RESPONSE: Please refer to the policies available on our website here:
https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Safeguarding-Public-Protection-Policy-Procedures-Exp-Feb-27.pdf 

https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/LPT-Domestic-Violence-Abuse-policy-Exp-Sept-28.pdf 

https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/Sexual-Misconduct-Policy-March-2025.pdf



